Y,

» o

'YORK ™

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-Chair),
Aspden, Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, Looker, Mason,
Mercer, D Myers, Orrell, Richardson, Shepherd and

Taylor
Date: Monday, 16 November 2015
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1-2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19"
October 2015.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 13" November 2015.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
https.//www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for webca
sting_filming_and_recording council_meetingspdf

Statement of Licensing Policy - Gambling (Pages 3 - 36)
Act 2005

This report advises members of the review of the Council’'s
statement of licensing policy (Gambling Act 2005), the
consultation undertaken and changes made as a result of the
consultation and revised guidance.

Any other business which the Chair considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972



Democracy Officer:
Name: Laura Bootland
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552062
e E-mail — laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
MR PIESIRMHERESE (cantonese)
g3 ©T AN s oI (FT (TCO AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
J”dt L () G T = (Urdu)
4@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee
Date 19 October 2015

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-

Chair), Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter,
Looker, Mercer, D Myers, Orrell, Richardson,
Shepherd and Taylor

Apologies Councillors Aspden and Mason

12.

13.

14.

15.

Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the
business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7™
September 2015 be approved and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the council’s public participation scheme.

Deregulation Act 2015 - Changes to Taxi Licensing

Members considered a report which agreed a staged approach
to the implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015 in relation to
hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

The Licensing Manager presented the report and informed the
committee that there were 3 changes that had taken effect from
1% October 2015 as follows:
e The introduction of 3 year licences for Private Hire and
Hackney Carriage Vehicle drivers.
e The introduction of 5 year licences for Private Hire
Operators



Page 2

e The ability for Private Hire Vehicle Sub-Contracting.

It was the intention to take a staged approach to the changes
with the aim of having a full implementation in York by the 1°
April 2016 in line with the Council’s financial year.

In response to questions from Members'’ the Licensing Manager
advised as follows:

¢ |n relation to sub-contracting it would be possible for an
operator in York to sub-contract work to another operator
from outside the authority area.

e Potential problems arising from any sub-contracting was
at present unknown and the situation would need to be
monitored once implemented.

e Enforcement issues would be discussed with neighbouring
authorities.

¢ |t was confirmed that the tendering process undertaken by
the Council for the transportation of vulnerable children
would not be affected.

e Annual checks of driver documentation will still be carried
out.

¢ |n relation to licence fees, it was not possible to multiply
the current yearly charges by 3 or 5 years so a full review
would need to be carried out in relation to the new
charges.

Resolved: That Members approved Option 1 of the report
as follows:

Agreed to the full implementation of the
changes to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
drivers and operators licences to take place on
1% April 2016.

Reason: To enable the Council to agree fees and policy
in relation to the implementation of the
changes to hackney carriage and private hire
drivers and operator licences.

Councillor Douglas, Chair
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm].



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

a,

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 16 November 2015

Report from the Assistant Director — Housing and Community Safety
Statement of Licensing Policy — Gambling Act 2005
Summary

1. This report advises members of the review of the councils statement of
licensing policy (policy), the consultation undertaken and changes made
as a result of the consultation and revised guidance.

2.  The report seeks a recommendation to full council that the policy be
approved.

Background

3.  Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires licensing
authorities to determine and publish a policy every three years. The
current policy expires on 31 January 2016.

4. A new policy must be approved by full council and be published before
the 31 January 2016.

5.  Earlier this year the Gambling Commission (GC) consulted on the 5"
edition of its Guidance to Licensing Authority. The Guidance was
published on 29 September 2015.

6. Asthe formal consultation of the revised policy had to take place before
the GC Guidance was published, a number of revisions had to be
made. The policy does still make reference to the Guidance, however
references to specific paragraph numbers have been removed, for
example pervious policies have made references such as ‘as per para
7.24 Guidance to Licensing Authorities’. It was determined that these
revisions were required so that the policy did not make incorrect
references to Guidance.

7.  The layout of the policy has been revised. The licensing objectives
have been removed from Part A of the policy, they are now included in
more detail in Part B.

8. References are made to the GC Code of Practice and Licence
Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP), which was published in
February 2015.



10.

Page 4

From the 6 April 2016 it is a requirement of the GC LCCP, under
Section 10, for licensees to assess the local risks to the licensing
objectives poised by the provisions of gambling facilities at each of their
premises. This requirement has been included within Part C,
paragraphs 12.14 — 12.17 of the revised policy.

Attached at Annex1 is the revised policy which has also
[...]
hine on the premises.

Council Priorities

19. The implementation of this policy will support the Council’s priority for a
prosperous city for all, by helping and supporting business to trade
safely.

Implications
20. The direct implications arising from this report are:

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications.

(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications.

(c) Equalities — There are no equalities implications.

(d) Legal — It is a legal requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the
Council is required to publish a statement of licensing policy every
three years. Failure to do so would result in the Licensing
Authority being unable to discharge its legal duty under the Act.

(e) Crime and Disorder — There are no direct crime and disorder
implications. However, in exercising its function under the Act the
council must have regard to the licensing objections. Licence and
permit holders must also have regard to the objectives.

(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications.

(g) Property - There are no property implications.



Page 6

(h) Other - There are no other implications.

Risk Management
21. There are no known risks associated with this report.
Recommendations

22. Members are asked to approve option 1 and recommend to full council
that the policy be adopted.

Reason: To meet legislative requirements.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Lesley Cooke Steve Waddington
Licensing Manager Assistant Director — Housing and Community
01904 551515 Safety
Report J | Date 13" October 2015
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
Glen McCusker

Head of Legal Services

Ext: 1048

Wards Affected: All |+

For further information please contact the author of the report

Back ground papers

Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Commissions Guidance to licensing authorities 5™ edition

Annexes

Annex 1 - Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling)




Gambling Act 2005

CITY OF

{YORK

COUNCIL

Statement Of Licensi
[...]
 out in Section 1 of the Act. The licensing
objectives are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

1.3  Any decision taken by the licensing authority in regard to determination of licences,
permits and registrations should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far
as it thinks it is:

e in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission;
in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and

¢ in accordance with the council’s statement of licensing policy.

1.4  The Act requires that the following parties are consulted:

Chief Officer of Police;
one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area;

e one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions
under the Act.

1.5 City of York Council (the council) consulted widely upon this policy statement from 6
July to 28 September 2015. A list of persons consulted can be found at Appendix A.

1.6  The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on XXXXXX 2015 and was
published via our website on XXXXXXXX 2016.

1.7 It should be noted that this statement of licensing principles will not override the right of
any person to make an application, make representations about an application or apply
for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits and according to
the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

3
Gambling Act Policy — 2015 draft



Page 11

2. Profile of York

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

York is a nationall
[...]
 out in the Act and regulations, as
well as specific mandatory and default conditions which are detailed in regulations
issued by the Secretary of State. Licensing authorities are able to exclude default
conditions and also attach others, where it is believed to be appropriate.

12.3 The Gambling Commission has issued Codes of Practice for each interest area for
which they must have regard. The council will also have regard to these Codes of
Practice.

12.4 Decision-making
The council is aware that in making decisions about premises licences it should aim to
permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it:

e is in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission;
is in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and

¢ is in accordance with the council’s statement of licensing policy.

12.5 It is appreciated that as per the Gambling Commission's Guidance to Licensing
Authorities "moral objections to gambling are not a valid reason to reject applications for
premises licences" and also that unmet demand is not a criterion for a licensing
authority.

12.6 This Council has reviewed its constitution and scheme of delegation to officers to
ensure effective implementation of the Act. The Gambling Act 2005 Committee and
Sub-Committees have been set up to deal with licensing issues and the determination
of applications in certain cases, ie those where representations have been made or
where premises licences require review. Non contentious applications (ie those where
no representations have been made) will be delegated to officers.

12.7 Where representations are received the council will consider whether they are relevant,
vexatious, frivolous or if they would influence the council’s determination of the
application. The Head of Service together with the relevant Assistant Director will

12
Gambling Act Policy — 2015 draft



Page 20

dete
[...]
cil will consider these and other relevant factors in making its decision,
depending on all the circumstances of the case.

12.13 Location — The council is aware that demand issues cannot be considered with regard
to the location of premises but that considerations in terms of the licensing objectives
are relevant to its decision making. The council will pay particular attention to the
protection of children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling, as well as issues of crime and disorder. With regards to these licensing
objectives it is the council’s policy, upon receipt of any relevant representation to look at
specific location issues which include:

o the possible impact that a gambling premises may have on any sensitive premises
that provide services to children or young people or vulnerable people; eg a school,
vulnerable adult centre;

o the possible impact a gambling premises may have on a residential area where
there is a high concentration of families with children;

13
Gambling Act Policy — 2015 draft



Page 21

¢ the nature and size of the gambling activities taking place;
e any levels of crime in the area.

12.14 The council will need to be satisfied that there is sufficient evidence that the particular
location of the premises would be harmful to the licensing objectives if additional
conditions are to be imposed or if an application was to be refused. From 6 April 2016,
it is a requirement of the Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of
Practice (LCCP), under Section 10, for licensees to assess the local risks to the
licensing objectives posed by the provisions of gambling facilities at each of their
premises, and have policies, procedures and control measure to mitigate those risks. In
undertaking their risk assessments, they must take into account relevant matters
identified in this policy statement.

12.15 The LCCP say that licensees must review (and update as necessary) their local risk
assessments:

o to tak
[...]

16.3 The council is aware that children and young persons are permitted in bingo premises,

17
Gambling Act Policy — 2015 draft



Page 25

but may not participate in the bingo. Where category C or above machines are
available for use, these must be separated from areas where children and young
persons are allowed.

16.4 Where certain measures are not already addressed by the mandatory and default
conditions and the Gambling Commissions Codes of Practice or by the applicant, the
council may consider licence conditions to address such issues, examples of which are
provided at paragraph 12.24.

17. Betting premises

17.1 The Act contains a single class of licence for betting premises however within this single
class there are different types of premises which require licensing such as high street
bookmakers, bookmakers located in self contained facilities at racecourses as well as
the general betting premises licences that track operators will require.

17.2 Gaming machines — Betting premises are entitled to have a maximum of four gaming
machines of categories B2, B3, B4, C or D.

17.3 Betting machines — Section 181 of the Act states:
“A condition of a betting premises licence may relate to —
a) the number of machines used on the premises for the purpose of making or
accepting bets;
b) the nature of those machines;
c) the circumstances in which those machines are made available for use.”

17.4 When considering whether to impose a condition on a licence the council will take into
account the size of the premises, the number of counter positions available for person-
to-person transactions, and the ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines.

17.5 Where certain measures are not already addressed by the mandatory and default
conditions and the Gambling Commissions Codes of Practice or by the applicant, the
council may consider licence conditions to address such issues, examples of which are
provided at paragraph 12.24.

18. Tracks

18.1 The Act defines a track 
[...]

going to use the entitlement to four gaming machines, machines (other than category D
machines) should be located in areas from which children are excluded.

Betting machines — Section 181 of the Act states:
“A condition of a betting premises licence may relate to —
a) the number of machines used on the premises for the purpose of making or
accepting bets;
b) the nature of those machines;
c) the circumstances in which those machines are made available for use.”

When considering whether to impose a condition on a licence the council will take into
account the size of the premises, the number of counter positions available for person-
to-person transactions, and the ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines.

Where certain measures are not already addressed by the mandatory and default
conditions and the Gambling Commissions Codes of Practice or by the applicant, the
council may consider licence conditions to address such issues, examples of which are
provided at paragraph 12.24.

Travelling Fairs

The Act defines a travelling fair as “wholly or principally” providing amusements and
they must be on site that has been used for fairs for no more than 27 days per calendar
year.

Travelling fairs have the right to provide an unlimited number of category D gaming
machines and/or equal chance prize machines, without the need for a permit, as long as
the gambling amounts to no more than an ancillary amusement at the fair.

The council will work with neighbouring authorities to ensure that land which crosses the
council boundary is monitored so that the statutory limits are not exceeded.

19

Gambling Act Policy — 2015 draft



20.

20.1

20.2

20.3

20.4

20.5

20.6

21.

Page 27

Provisional Statements

Developers may wish to apply to the council for provisional statements before entering
into a contract to buy or lease property or land to judge whether a development is worth
taking forward in light of the need to obtain a premises licence. There is no need for 
[...]
 Casino, Pre-2005
option of a maximum Act Casino and Regional Casinos
£20,000 linked
progress jackpot on a
premises basis only)
B2 £100 £500 Betting premises and tracks occupied
by pool betting and all of the above
B3 £2 £500 Bingo premises, adult gaming centre
and all of the above
B3A £2 £500 Members’ club or Miners’ welfare
institute only
B4 £2 £400 Members’ club or Miners’ welfare club,
commercial club and all of the above
C £1 £100 Family entertainment centre (with
Commission operating licence),
qualifying alcohol licensed premises
(without additional gaming machine
permit), qualifying alcohol licensed
premises (with additional LA gaming
machine permit) all of the above
D money prize 10p £5 Travelling fairs, unlicensed (permit)
family entertainment centre and all of
the above
D non-money prize 30p £8 All of the above
(other than crane
grab machine)
D non-money prize £1 £50 All of the above
(crane grab
machine)
D combined money 10p £8 (of which no more All of the above
and non-money that £5 may be a
prize (other than money prize)
coin pusher or penny
falls machines)
D combined money 20p £20 (of which no more | All of the above

and non-money
prize (coin pusher or
penny falls machine)

than £10 may be a
money prize)

Gambling Act Policy — 2015 draft

28




Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Statement of Licensing Policy - Gambling Act 2005
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 16 November 2015 

Present Councillors Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, 
Mason, Mercer, D Myers, Orrell and Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Douglas, Boyce, Aspden, Looker, 
Richardson and Shepherd 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 
19th October 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

18. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of the review 
of the Council’s statement of licensing policy – Gambling Act 
2005. The report sought a recommendation to full Council that 
the policy be approved. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that Part C of the policy 
had the largest revision due to a new requirement from April 
2016 for  licensees to assess the local risks to the licensing 
objectives poised by the provisions of gambling facilities at each 
of their premises. 



 
Following consultation, 6 responses had been received and the 
concerns were from the trade surrounding how the policy may 
impact how they currently operate. 
 
Members queried a number of points, in particular the number 
of premises which held authorisations for gaming machines, 
which stood at 198 and whether this was a problem in York. 
Officers confirmed that there wasn’t a problem in York in regard 
to the use of the machines. 
 
Recommended:  That full Council adopt the policy. 
 
Reason: In order that the Council meets 

legislative requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 


